December 17, 2018

From: 
Timothy Patrick Guilfoy #499702

Northwest Correctional Complex

960 State Route 212

Tiptonville, TN 38079
To:
Beverly Sharpe

CAP Director/Counsel

TN Board of Professional Responsibility 

10 Cadillac Drive

Suite 220

Brentwood, TN 37027
RE: Complaint Number 58648c-5 ; Attorney James Martin ; reply to Mr. Martin’s 12/3/2018 response to complaint 

Dear Ms Sharpe,


I am writing in reply to Mr. Martin’s December 3, 2018 response to the complaint I filed against him on October 1, 2018. I received Mr. Martin’s response here at the prison on December 7, 2018, and I am attempting to complete this reply to mail to you within the 10 day time period explained on the bottom of the November 26, 2018 letter that I received from you notifying Mr. Martin of my complaint. The prison library can be difficult to get to, especially with short notice, so I apologize if you receive this letter outside of that time period.

Mr. Martin’s response consisted of three main points: (1) the videos in my trial were admitted evidence, not extraneous information; (2) the trial judge’s refusal to allow the juror to testify at my post-conviction hearing was proper/ he could find no legal basis to raise an issue challenging it on appeal; and, (3) although he admits that he was engaged in discussions regarding future employment with my opponent months before he filed my brief for this appeal, he insists that there was no conflict of interest. All three of these arguments involved misrepresentations, feigned ignorance of demonstrable facts, conclusions of law with no legal basis, and simple flat-out lies. 

I feel I must address each of these points directly in this reply. Unfortunately, Mr. Martin attempted to build his case on a foundation of misrepresentations of law that I know he fully comprehends. I realize that this board is not an appellate court, but I strongly believe that I am forced to delve into a handful of cases and constitutional law to illustrate that Judge Watkins’ refusal to allow my juror to testify was improper, that Mr. Martin could have and should have challenged this refusal on appeal, and that had he done so I would have received a new trial. I assume that the members of this board have forgotten much more about the legal system then I could ever hope to learn, but I have been dealing with the specific issues in my case exclusively for the past seven years. I encourage the members of this board to read the citations that I reference in this letter to ensure that I am not misrepresenting them in any way like Mr. Martin did. 

1) Were the videos in my trial evidence that the jury could consider during deliberations?

Mr. Martin wrote:

“In his complaint, Mr. Guilfoy cites State v. Henry, 1997 WL 283735 (Tenn. Crim. App., 1997). However, that case would not support the argument Mr. Guilfoy complains of. To the contrary, the Henry Court noted, among other things, that, “As the contents of the taped were not placed into evidence by either party, the trial judge did not err by refusing to allow the jurors to hear the tapes once the deliberations began.” Id. Here, the recordings at issue were admitted as substantive evidence at trial. As such, the unreported Henry decision is not on point and does not help his case.”


Mr. Martin is attempting to confuse this board, not only about what the Henry decision actually says, but also about what occurred in my case. He is attempting to convince you that the videos were admitted evidence in my trial and that the jury was therefore allowed to view them during -and as part of- their deliberations. This was not true, and the Henry decision explains why. I attached the Henry decision to my original complaint (Appendix C) in its entirety. In an effort to somewhat restrict the length of my complaint, I did not expound on what I thought was a simple court ruling: the contents of a physical recording are not evidence that the jury can consider if the contents of the recordings were not played into evidence during the trial. According to Henry, it does not matter if the physical recordings are entered into evidence or not, the jury is only allowed to consider what was presented in the courtroom during their deliberations. Contrary to what Mr. Martin insinuated, the physical recordings in Henry were entered into evidence, just as in my trial:


The Henry decisions states:
“The defendant first contends that since the tapes were admitted into evidence, the trial judge wrongfully refused to allow the jury to hear the tapes and that the trial judge’s remarks were improper comments on the evidence. The record discloses that during Lieutenant Kelly’s testimony, the prosecution moved that the tapes be admitted into evidence. To admit the tape made on June 6, General Critchlow first asked the police officer, “Okay, would you be willing to make that exhibit to your testimony?” After receiving an affirmative response, she addressed the court saying. “Okay, I would move to make that Exhibit 2.” The procedure involving the second tape was even less formal. General Critchlow said, “I’m going to let you make that Exhibit --- four?” And the court responded, “It will be made Exhibit 4.” In neither instance did the defense object to the admission. The record reflects that the tapes were introduced, marked and filed as exhibits. Neither the state nor the defense asked that the tapes be played for the jury.” Henry Id. At *5
The Henry decision then went on to explain:

“Approximately 30 minutes after beginning their deliberations, the jury asked to hear the content of the tapes. The trial judge called the jury into the courtroom and gave the following instruction: Members of the jury, I understand from the bailiff that you have asked for a tape recorder to listen to the tapes of the transactions. I’m not going to be able to allow you to do that. I want to explain to you why. These tapes were not played to you as part of the evidence. The testimony was that the tapes were inaudible, or you could not -- not inaudible, but they could not be understood. Had either side asked that the tapes be played anyway, I would have done that. We would have played those tapes in court, and, had we done that, I would allow you to review those tapes again in the jury room. As I previously told you, the only evidence that you may consider in this case is the testimony that you hear in this courtroom. You did not hear those tapes in the courtroom, and, therefore, it is not permissible for you to review those outside the courtroom. They were made exhibits, and they were made exhibits for identification purposes only. Perhaps I did not make that clear. Obviously, I did not, but in any even the content of the tapes themselves are not part of the evidence in this case, and, therefore, I cannot allow you to listen to those. I hope you understand.” Henry Id. At *5-6



The Appellate Court in Henry explained that this ruling is based on fundamental constitutional protections:

“The trial court did not err in denying the jury access to the contents of the tapes. It is immaterial whether the tapes themselves were entered into evidence or were made exhibits for the purpose of identification only. Evidence is “any species of proof, or probative matter, legally presented at the trial of an issue, by the act of the parties . . . for the purpose of inducing belief in the minds of the court or jury as to their contention.”   Black’s Law Dictionary 498 (5th ed.1979) (citation to cases omitted). Evidence includes “whatever is submitted to a judge or jury to elucidate an issue, to prove a case, or to establish or disprove a fact in issue.” State v. Harris, 839 S.W.2d 54, 79 (Tenn.1992), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 1368 (1992)(Reid, J., dissenting)(citations to other cases omitted). In this instance, the contents of the tapes were not in evidence. Neither the state nor the defense requested that the tapes or any portion thereof be played for the jury. The trial court properly denied the jury’s request to review the tapes in the jury room.”  Henry Id. At *6

The Henry decision not only illustrated what a trial judge should do when a jury requests to be presented with information that was not presented during the trial, it also highlighted the importance that the judge responds to such a request on the record affording the defendant full due process protections. The Appellate Court cannot review a decision -as they did in Henry- that is not recorded on the record.


In my trial, the physical DVDs of the forensic interviews were entered as evidence, just like the tapes in Henry. And, just like in Henry, the CONTENTS of the recordings were not played during the trial: 

“Without objection, the trial court admitted as substantive evidence the recorded forensic interviews of J. A. and T. A. However, the interviews were not played in open court. Rather, they were made available to the jury during the jury’s deliberations.” State v. Guilfoy 2013 WL 1965996 at *14

The similarities of the issue with the tapes in Henry to my case are startling. In both cases, physical recordings were entered as exhibits/evidence. In both cases neither the recordings -nor any portion of the recordings- were actually played in open court during the trial. Therefore, in both cases the CONTENTS of the recordings were not evidence in the trial that the jury could consider during deliberation. If the CONTENTS are not “part of the evidence in th[e] case”,then the CONTENTS are “extraneous information”. There is no exception to the constitutional requirement that the jury is only allowed to consider only what was presented at trial -in the courtroom- during their deliberations. 


The event in my case that diverts from the Henry case occurred when -just as in the Henry case- the jury requested to consider the CONTENTS of the recordings during deliberation. As quoted above, the judge in Henry called the jury, prosecutor, defense counsel, the defendant, and the court reporter back into the courtroom to litigate the request as required by ABA Standard 15-4.2 (adopted by the Tenn. App. Court in State v. Jenkins (845 S.W.2d 787 at *793)). Then, he explained to the jury -on the record- that they were not allowed to consider the CONTENTS of the recordings during their deliberations because they were not played during the trial and therefore were not evidence in the case. Not only was this ruling correct (the App. Court and Supreme court affirmed the ruling), but by following the due process of law he ensured that the defendant and the appellate court were well aware of the request as well as the judge’s denial of it and his reasons for that denial.


In my case, as I know now, my jury also requested to consider the contents of the recordings in my trial (see juror’s affidavit, Appendix J, original complaint). Judge Watkins did not call all of the parties back into the courtroom like the judge in Henry did. I was not made aware that this request actually occurred. According to my trial attorney at my post-conviction hearing, he could not remember being told of the existence of this request. And, as well covered by Mr. Martin himself at my post-conviction hearing, the Court of Appeals specifically denied my appeal because there was no request on the record: 

“because the record contains no indication that the jury watched either of the recordings of the forensic interviews, the Defendant cannot demonstrate that the erroneous admission of this evidence adversely affected one of his substantial rights.” State v. Guilfoy 2013 WL 1965996 at *15


What essentially happened in my case was that the jury requested to see extraneous information that was not part of the evidence in my case, and the trial judge simply granted that request without noting anything about the request or its granting on the record in any way, shape, or form. I was then denied my direct appeal because he did not note any of this on the record for the review by the Appellate court.


Mr. Martin stated in his letter that he still believes that this direct appellate ruling was “wrong”. However, I do not see it that way. We were trying to argue that the jury viewed extraneous information. There was nothing on the record to prove that the jury viewed the extraneous information since the judge did not note the viewing on the record like he should have. And, since I was unaware that the jury viewed the videos until well after my trial, there was no way for me to add this fact to the record, so there was no way that the Appellate Court could have ruled that they did watch them. There have been hundreds of cases overturned because a juror/jurors were exposed to something that was not evidence in the trial (i.e. - a newspaper article about the case, or a family member of the victim discussing the case with a juror during recess). The only thing that the defendant needs to do is to provide evidence on the record that the jury was exposed to this extraneous information, and a new trial is all but guaranteed. According to the record on direct appeal in my case, however, the Appellate Court had no basis to rule that the jury viewed the CONTENTS of the videos. The only way for us to prove that the jury viewed these videos was to subpoena one of them to testify at my post-conviction hearing, which is exactly what Mr. Martin did.


I don’t mean to ramble on about this, but it is important to note the one major point from the Henry decision that Mr. Martin is trying to obscure: the CONTENTS of a recording are not evidence in a case if they are not played into evidence during the trial. It does not matter if the state intended to play them or simply forgot to play them. It does not matter if the state enters the physical media supposedly containing the contents or not; it does not matter if they label the physical recordings “exhibits”, “evidence”, or whatever… if the CONTENTS are not played then the CONTENTS are extraneous information, full stop. 


Mr. Martin understands this. I know he does because he is the one of the first people that explained it to me back in 2012. I am assuming that he is acting as if he does not understand this fundamental legal principal now and misrepresenting the Henry decision because there is no way for him to claim that Judge Watkins’ denial of the juror’s testimony was proper unless he makes it seem as though the jury was legally allowed to view the videos during deliberation. If the contents of the videos were not extraneous information, then I would have no right to call the juror to the stand and ask if they viewed them. If Judge Watkins denial was proper, then my complaint that Mr. Martin did not challenge it on appeal would be unfounded. However, as I hope you understand from my (overly) exhaustive explanation of Henry, the CONTENTS of the videos were extraneous information, having never been presented in my trial.   


Mr. Martin’s statement in his letter regarding Henry is misleading to say the least. While the physical videos in my trial were technically “admitted as substantive evidence” as Mr. Martin stated in his letter, the CONTENTS of those videos were not. I take no issue with the jury's exposure to the physical DVDs, I take issue with the fact that they were allowed to view their contents. The jurors could have legally played frisbee with the DVDs in the jury room if they wanted. The one thing that they should not have been allowed to do with the DVDs is watch them, but that’s exactly what they did, and it was the judge himself that allowed them to do it.   

2) Should the juror have been allowed to testify at my post-conviction hearing/ did Mr. Martin have “legal support” or authority to challenge this denial on appeal?

As stated above, the contents of the videos in my trial were not evidence in my case. Mr. Martin admits in his letter that he subpoenaed the juror to my post-conviction hearing because he was aware -through the juror interviews- that the jury watched this extraneous information. The only purpose that we had to call her to testify was to ask her if the jury watched the videos, and to get her answer to this question on the record. Mr. Martin admits to this much in his letter. Then, however, Mr. Martin makes a claim that is 100% not true:

“I subpoenaed and attempted […] to call a juror to testify at the post conviction hearing that they, in fact, watched the recordings and in addition, the recordings carried much weight in their verdict of guilt”

The only reason that we were attempting to call the juror to the stand was to establish that the jury watched the videos… that is it, nothing more. Contrary to his statement, Mr. Martin did not attempt to question the juror in order to establish that videos “carried much weight”. In fact, he told the court specifically that he did not intend on asking her anything about the jury's deliberative process. This alteration of what was argued at the hearing is extremely important because of what rule 606(b) says: 

“a juror may not testify as to any matter or statement occurring during the course of the jury’s deliberations or to the effect of anything on any juror’s mind or emotions as influencing that juror to assent to or dissent from the verdict or indictment or concerning the juror’s mental process, except that a juror may testify on the question of whether extraneous prejudicial information was improperly brought to the jury’s attention…” [emphases added]

In simple terms, a juror can never be asked what weight any evidence carried in their verdict, whether it was “extraneous information” or admitted evidence. I knew that, and Mr. Martin knew that as well. Had Mr. Martin told the court that he was going to ask the juror what effect the contents of the videos had on them, the court would have been correct to reject our attempt to question her. Mr. Martin, in his letter, made it seem as though this is what happened. This is not what happened at all. In my original complaint, I attached the first eight pages of the transcript of my post-conviction hearing because the rest of the 51 page transcript had nothing to do with our attempt to question the juror. Since Mr. Martin is attempting to claim that he said things at that hearing that he did not actually say, I am attaching the full transcript to this letter for the benefit of this board to read and see how Mr. Martin lied to this board in his response: 

-After the prosecutor objected to our attempt to question the juror, Mr. Martin made a clear and straightforward explanation as to why we were attempting to call her:

“The Court of Criminal Appeals, the sole reason they declined to review the issue for plain error -- it's the issue dealing with the videotapes as substantive evidence -- is because they could not tell from the record, whether or not the jury watched the video, despite the fact that the record was clear that they had received the video in evidence, as substantive evidence. The examination is not to get into the deliberations at all. The examination is, essentially: "Were you a juror in this case, did the jury watch the videos?" Just to be able to satisfy the Court of Criminal Appeals and establish the record in this case.” Transcript, page 4, line 18 – page 5 line 4

-The prosecutor then objected saying:

“And, Judge, that is exactly what the Rule says, cannot be asked.” P.5, lines 5-6

-The judge agreed, saying:



    “Right. About their deliberations.” line 7

-The prosecutor then expanded his reasoning for his objection:

“Or, about anything that -- any matter that occurred behind their closed doors.” lines 8-9

-Then the judge read only the first half of rule 606(b), specifically the part of the rule that generally states that a juror can not testify. He did not read the second half of the rule (underlined above) that identifies an exception that allows a juror to testify to their exposure to extraneous information. (page 5, lines 10-15)

-Mr. Martin then continued to argue that we should be allowed to call the juror, even if it was just to make an offer of proof. The prosecutor was passionate in his insistence that the juror could never testify:

“A juror may not testify.” page 6 line 10

-The judge then agreed with the prosecutor based off of his (half) reading of the rule:

“I mean, the Rule is pretty clear. I don't know how -- why it came up in the appeal, at all. But, you know, we just -- that's just something we just can't do, get into jury deliberations and what they did during their deliberations. I know you see these crazy things on TV sometimes. But, in a court of law we cannot get into those kinds of things. And I just, simply, can't allow it. I just can't do it, under the Rule.”

-Mr. Martin then asked the court again to allow him to question the juror as an offer of proof, solely for the benefit of the Court of Appeals’ analysis. The prosecutor then said:

“But the idea of going back to what I just said -- he says he wants to make an offer of proof, that would be by having the juror testify, and that is exactly what the Rule says "a juror may not testify," period.” Page 7 line 19-22 

-Clearly, the prosecutor was insisting that jurors can never testify about anything that occurred “during” their deliberations “behind the[] closed doors” of the deliberation room. This is obviously incorrect per the second half of the rule, but the judge still agreed:

“Right. And I'm inclined to go with that. I understand your dilemma, Mr. Martin, but I just can't go against the Rule, as I read it. I can't do that.” Page 7, line 23-25 [emphasis added]

-Mr. Martin made one final attempt to explain that we needed the fact that the jury viewed the videos on the record to be able to prove that the jury viewed evidence that was not presented at my trial:

“Your Honor, substantial right is one of the five grounds for plain error review. What the Court is saying is that they -- we can't establish that a substantial right was affected, that's one of the five grounds, because we can't demonstrate that the jury watched the video.” Page 8, lines 10-14



Nowhere in the transcript did Mr. Martin insinuate that he was intending to ask the juror what effect the videos had on their verdict. He stated multiple times that we were only attempting to get the fact that the jury watched the videos on the record, nothing more. He also stated multiple times that he did not intend to ask her about the deliberative process at all. Also, the judge did not deny our attempt because we were trying to ask the juror about what she thought about the videos, he clearly denied us because of his and the prosecutor’s incorrect belief that “jurors can’t testify, period”. 



Mr. Martin lied to this board in his letter when he claimed that the judge denied our request for the juror to testify because we were attempting to ask about the effect the videos had on her verdict. He lied to this board when he claimed that he even raised this argument in the first place. The judge's decision was clearly wrong, or at the very least an appropriate and obvious issue to be brought up in my appeal. If you read page 8 of the transcript, you will see that Judge Watkins himself made sure that Mr. Martin understood that he could appeal this specific ruling. As I covered thoroughly in my original complaint, I had my sister email Mr. Martin two days after the hearing to ensure that he was going to appeal this issue (Appendix F, page 1, original complaint). 



Mr. Martin's statement in his letter that he could find no legal basis to even raise this issue on my appeal is simply absurd. Not only did the judge's denial go directly against the plain language of Rule 606(b), the juror's testimony was necessary to add to the record to establish that my constitutional rights were violated. Unlike “constitutional errors”, “non-constitutional errors” require the defendant to prove that the prejudicial effect of the error raises to the level that requires a new trial, and are -by far- the most common errors that are raised in most appeals. Jury exposure to extraneous information, however, is a constitutional error, meaning that I only have to prove that the error occurred and prejudice is “assumed” (Walsh v. State, 166 S.W.3d 641, 647 (Tenn. 2005)). Once there is sufficient evidence on the record that the videos were watched by the jury, the burden would shift to the state to prove that the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt (State v. Rodriguez, 254 S.W.3d 361, 371 (Tenn. 2008)). Since this would be impossible for the state to do in my case, the juror's testimony would have directly led to me getting a new trial. 



The reason that we did not attempt to question the juror as to the prejudicial effect of the videos was not simply because Rule 606(b) says we can't; it was also because we didn't need to. Because this was a constitutional error, all we had to do was to add the juror's testimony to the record establishing that the jury had watched the videos, and I would have received a new trial. Of course, we knew from the juror interviews that the jury did convict me because of these videos, but I distinctly remember Mr. Martin telling me before the hearing that we were not allowed to even ask about the effect of them.



Mr. Martin could have easily appealed the judge's erroneous ruling based on an argument that the judge’s decision went against Rule of Evidence 606(b), specifically the portion that he did not read aloud at the hearing. Mr. Martin did not even mention Rule 606(b) in my appellate brief, much less the fact that Judge Watkins only based his ruling on the first half of the rule. 



At the very least he could have based an argument on the violations of my state and federal constitutional rights to a public trial and my right to confront the evidence against me. In my original complaint I addressed how Mr. Martin did raise these constitutional violations in my motion for a new trial and subsequent direct appellate brief  (page 15, original complaint). It was only when Mr. Martin received an offer of employment from my opponent that he abruptly decided that there was no “legal basis” to continue to argue this issue. Mr. Martin did not share this change of belief with me, and in fact continued to make me believe that he was going to include this issue on post-conviction appellate brief all the way up to and including when he filed it. Considering that I paid him $30,000 to appeal this specific issue, I don't think even Mr. Martin can give you a believable explanation as to why he didn't inform me of his sudden and drastic decision to abandon this issue. I have already made clear to this board how involved I was with the motions and briefs in my case through the emails that I attached to my original complaint. There are many more of those emails that I have not shared with this board. There is no way Mr. Martin can claim that I was an absentee client. 



There were literally countless conversations where Mr. Martin could have told me about either his offer of employment or at least that he was not going to appeal this issue.

The RPC make it clear that this communication is not only the right thing to do, it was in fact Mr. Martin's obligation to do so:



Rule 1.4 of the Rules of Professional Conduct states:

(a) A lawyer shall:

(1) promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstance with respect to which the client's informed consent, as defined in RPC 1.0(e), is required by these Rules;

(2) reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client's objectives are to be accomplished;

(3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter;

(4) promptly comply with reasonable requests for information; and

(5) consult with the client about any relevant limitation on the lawyer's conduct when the lawyer knows that the client expects assistance not permitted by the Rules of Professional Conduct or other law.

(b) A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permit the client to make informed decisions regarding the representation.

I believe that I have provided ample evidence to prove that Mr. Martin violated every single one of these rules, specifically #5. Even if Mr. Martin truly believed that this issue had no legal basis, he still had an obligation to inform me that he wasn't going to include it in my brief.



To prove even further that Mr. Martin could have and should have raised this issue, I point to the Tennessee Appellate Court itself. As I covered in my last letter, the court ruled in my recent July 2018 opinion that I (Mr. Martin) not only could have, but also should have raised this issue on my post-conviction appeal. Mr. Martin is completely alone in his baseless belief that he had no legal basis to simply raise this issue, even in hindsight.                                     



Before I go on to address the conflict of interest, I feel the need to remind you of what happened at my trial. The jury that convicted me of multiple class A and B felonies and sent me to prison for the rest of my life was presented, during deliberations, with additional “evidence” that was not presented during my trial and that I have never seen to this day. It was not some rogue individual that did this, it was the court itself. To make matters exponentially worse, the court did not inform me that this was done, or at least record it in the record as it is legally required to do. After the Appellate Court cited this “silence” of the record, we attempted to get one simple fact on the record: the jury watched the videos, only to be denied that opportunity by the very same judge that allowed the viewing in the first place.



It should be difficult for anyone to look at this situation and conclude that I received a fair trial. It should be equally difficult for anyone to believe that even a minimally effective attorney could not find a “legal basis” to appeal what happened to me. Mr. Martin is trying to gaslight this board into believing that there was no legal avenue to challenge what happened with the juror's viewing of the videos in this debacle of a trial, probably because he does not want to admit that he intentionally omitted this issue from my brief. Without establishing on the record that the jury viewed the videos, and without challenging Judge Watkins' denial of our attempt to do so, the Appellate Court was able to again cite the “silence” of the record on my post-conviction appeal and assume that the jury never viewed them. District Attorney Glenn Funk was able to preserve my conviction, Mr. Martin was able to climb a couple rungs on his career ladder, and I was out $30,000 and doomed to spend the next 30 years to hell on earth. This brings me to my final subject: conflict of interest. 

3) Was there a conflict of interest while Mr. Martin was preparing my brief?

Mr. Martin filed my post-conviction appellate brief on January 21, 2015.

In his letter, Mr. Martin wrote:

“Finally, regarding my subsequent employment with the District Attorney’s Office, I had initially been offered a position there in the fall of 2014 – shortly after Glenn Funk (a friend and colleague with whom I had collaborated on cases from time to time when he was also in private practice as a criminal defense lawyer) was elected District Attorney. Mr. Funk was the only person in the DA’s office with whom I had any discussions regarding employment and we never discussed Mr. Guilfoy’s case or any other of my clients.”

Before I go any further, I feel the need to juxtapose Mr. Martin’s statement with the main Rule of Professional Conduct that I am accusing Mr. Martin of violating:

Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7(a)(2):

“[…] A lawyer shall not represent a client if the representation involves a concurrent conflict of interest. A concurrent conflict of interest exists if […] there is a significant risk that the representation of one or more clients will be materially limited by […] a personal interest of the lawyer.”

The “advisory comments” in the rules of court further define “Personal Interest Conflicts” (#10):

“The lawyer’s own interests should not be permitted to have an adverse effect on representation of a client. For example, […] when a lawyer has discussions concerning possible employment with an opponent of the lawyer’s client, or with the law firm representing the opponent, such discussions could materially limit the lawyer’s representation of the client.”

 
Mr. Martin admits that he was in “discussions” regarding future employment with my opponent months before he filed my brief. The fact that these discussions involved an actual offer of employment and the fact that this offer was made by the District Attorney himself is not required by rule 1.7 to trigger a possible conflict, only a “discussion” is required. However, Mr. Martin’s admission to these additional details leaves no doubt that this situation constitutes a “personal interest conflict”. 


Mr. Martin then goes on in his letter to insist that DA Funk was completely unaware of my case and that there was no explicit quid pro quo involved with this offer of employment. I don’t believe this for a second, but fortunately for me, the rules of professional conduct do not require a showing of such impropriety. Rule 1.7 and advisory comment #10 address the specific situation of a lawyer discussing employment with the opponent of his client. Obtaining proof of the specific words spoken in these private conversations is not only impossible for me (or any client), but also unnecessary per the rule. 


Even if, for argument’s sake, Mr. Martin is telling the truth about Mr. Funk’s lack of knowledge of me or my case, this situation still represents a conflict of interest on Mr. Martin’s behalf. Mr. Martin accepted $30,000 to represent me in my post-trial motions and appeals. The preamble to The Rules of Professional conduct [3] states; “As an advocate, a lawyer zealously asserts the clients position under the rules of the adversary system”. Mr. Martin, by accepting my case and money, automatically adopted an interest in fighting my case. In other words, Mr. Martin had an interest in fighting and appealing the actions made by the opponent in my case, the Davidson County District Attorney’s office. When Mr. Martin received an offer of employment by the opponent in my case the -DA himself- rule 1.7 was implicated. Mr. Martin cannot claim that this offer was an insignificant and unsolicited offer that was not taken seriously. The fact that he accepted this offer months later shows that Mr. Martin, in fact, had an interest in gaining employment from the DA’s office, my opponent. 


There is no doubt that the person reading this letter, at one point or another, has been in the position of attempting to gain employment with an organization or company. Rule 1.7 aside, it’s common sense that the prospects of future employment with an organization could be diminished if a potential employee took an “adverse” action against that organization prior to employment. However, being an adversary to the Davidson County DA’s office was literally in Mr. Martin’s job description as my appellate attorney. Mr. Martin’s interest in obtaining employment with the DA was in direct conflict with his interest in fighting the DA’s office actions at the post-conviction hearing on my appeal. Thus, there was a conflict of interest notwithstanding DA Funk’s motivation in offering employment to Mr. Martin.     



I will readily concede that the offer of employment alone did not violate any rule or law. The violation occurred when Mr. Martin failed to inform me of this situation within an appropriate period of time and continued to represent me without my informed consent. In fact, Mr. Martin never informed me of this or any conflict whatsoever. I addressed this accusation throughout my original complaint, but Mr. Martin did not respond to it in his letter. Mr. Martin's silence to this accusation should corroborate the fact that he did not inform me of this offer, either verbally or in writing (as required by RPC 1.4(a)(1), see above page 9).



Had Mr. Martin consulted with me per Rule 1.7 advisory commit #2, we would not be in this situation. I would not have been very happy about finding another lawyer at such a critical moment in my case, but there is no doubt in my mind that I would not have consented to Mr. Martin's continued representation of me. In any event, the decision of whether or not Mr. Martin could still write my brief after he received the offer of employment was mine to make, not Mr. Martin's. By simply continuing to represent me without informing me or gaining my consent, Mr. Martin took that choice away from me, and I am paying the price with my life.



Mr. Martin stated in his letter that the offer of employment by my opponent did not affect his representation of my case. He does not offer any evidence to support this assertion other than his word; unlike the large amount of evidence that I have provided to corroborate my own statements. This is not good enough for me, and it shouldn't be enough for this board either. To believe this would require this board to accept as coincidence the fact that Mr. Martin abruptly changed his entire legal strategy and understanding to my detriment at the same time that he received an offer of employment from my opponent. This board would also have to accept as coincidence the fact that Mr. Martin did not inform me of this offer or change in strategy. Mr. Martin provides no explanation for these incredible coincidences. Considering Mr. Martin's misrepresentations and lies outlined in the first two sections of this letter, I urge this board to take his assertions with appreciate skepticism. 
 

4) Questions:


The bottom portion of the letter I received on November 26, 2018 stated that I could present questions to Mr. Martin in this response:
Mr. Martin:

-Where am I wrong about Henry? I accept that the physical recordings of the interviews were evidence in my case. Do you admit that the contents of those recordings were not evidence in my case because they were not played during the trial?
-If the contents were not evidence, wouldn't that make them “extraneous information”?
-Per Rule 606(b), don't I have the right to ask a juror if they viewed extraneous information?
-Can you point to one thing in the transcript of my post-conviction hearing that shows any attempt by you to question the juror as to the effect the viewing of the videos had on her verdict?
-Why couldn't you make the argument on appeal -just as you did on my direct appeal- that the viewing of the videos violated my 6th amendment right of confrontation and a public trial? What was stopping you from making the same argument that you had been making for years, especially considering the fact that I told you I wanted you to make it? Are you claiming that you only make arguments that you are positive you will win?
-Why did you not tell me about your change in strategy/understanding of the law prior to filing my brief? Why did you continue to let me believe that you were going to appeal this issue? 
-If the offer of employment was so innocent, why didn't you inform me of it, especially considering how clear the Rules of Professional Conduct are regarding this scenario as well as your duty to inform me of it?
-Do you deny that you had an interest in gaining employment with the Davidson County D.A. Office while writing my brief? Do you deny that you had an interest in appealing actions taken in my case by employees at the Davidson County D.A. Office at the same time? How did these interests not conflict per Rule 1.7? Please provide more evidence than just your assertion that they did not.
-Did my parent's checks clear? Were the checks only $29,999 or did we pay you the full $30,000 like we agreed upon? We held up our end of our agreement, but you failed to raise the one issue that I told you to. That was their retirement savings. They also mortgaged their house to the hilt to hire more lawyers to try to fix what you have done. They will now need to work for the rest of their lives, and they most likely will not be alive when I get out. Are you willing to tell them to their face that accepting their money to fight the same people that you were trying to get a job with was ethical? 
5) Conclusion

I am unsure of what the next step that this board will take is going to be. I would love to hear the answers that Mr. Martin would provide to the questions above, and I would hope that I would have the opportunity to respond to them in case he attempts to misrepresent facts or law again. Whatever the next steps are going to be, I request that this board eventually refers this case to the disciplinary counsel. Mr. Martin, at the very least, equivocally and substantively admitted to violating Rule 1.7 of the RPC in his letter. I have done my best to show that this conflict of interest was not innocent or harmless. Mr. Martin’s lack of candor in his response should prove to this board that he was -and still is- attempting to conceal facts and motivations. Because of his actions, I will most likely spend the next 30 years in prison for a crime that I didn’t commit, based on a conviction that was based off of “evidence” that I have not seen to this day. 


I am not -and do not desire to be- in a position to declare what Mr. Martin’s charges or punishments should be. I am simply trying to expose the corruption that has taken my freedom, and has destroyed the lives of my loved ones. Mr. Martin’s career and reputation are the least of my very real worries. However, Mr. Martin’s actions were his own to make. He should suffer whatever consequences that result from his actions. 


I also believe that this board -if it has not done so already- should initiate an investigation into District Attorney Glenn Funk. Mr. Martin’s letter should serve as enough reason to investigate Mr. Funk’s motivation for offering Mr. Martin employment at the specific time he did. It might be possible that his motivations were not improper, but I believe that I have provided enough reason to question the incredible circumstances  and coincidences surrounding his offer’s timing relative to the actions that Mr. Martin took and failed to take in my case.   



This is also the reason that I request that this board -if it has not done so already- refers this case to the TBI. In my original complaint I addressed my belief that the actions taken by Mr. Martin and others constitute official misconduct, fraud, obstruction of justice, and contempt of court among many other charges. Mr. Martin’s revelation in his letter that it was in fact the District Attorney himself that made this offer of employment to him leaves no doubt in my mind that these actions were far greater than simple professional misconduct. If throwing a client under the bus in exchange for career advancement does not satisfy the definitions of these crimes, I’m don’t know what would. 

6) Personal note to this board


I am a human being. I have rights. For the first 28 years of my life I did my best to live my life honestly and productively without ever having to be involved with the criminal justice system beyond a traffic ticket. Then, a woman that I was evicting called the police and claimed that I had touched her children. At every level of the process, I was heartbroken and amazed at how those involved in my case did not see me as human. Nothing would change their view. Even incontrovertible alibi evidence provided at my first trial only seemed to embolden the prosecution to convict me at any cost. In the end, they had to manufacture evidence and secretly show it to the jury in order to win the trial. My innocence seemed to bring out the worst in them. 



“At least”, I thought, “I would hire professional attorneys that would fight for me, or at least ensure that the process is fair”. When my trial attorney failed to bring up my alibi evidence at my second trial, I started to understand that I couldn’t take their loyalty as a given. I hired Mr. Martin for my appeals because he promised me that, above everything else, he would fight for me. Of equal importance, Mr. Martin provided me with a planned out strategy, step by step, that he was going to follow. Other attorneys had different strategies. Mr. Martin’s was the one I wanted to take. 



We followed that strategy for years. I was integrally involved, not only in the general direction of the strategy, but in some instances the specific wording of arguments (I have many emails to prove this). Mr. Martin’s insinuation that I was so uninvolved with my case during the writing of my post-conviction appellate brief that he could completely abandon the strategy that I had approved of and been working with him for years on, and that he didn’t even feel the need to inform me of this decision, should sound every logic alarm in this board's analysis. 



I was not a disinterested client sitting in prison only waiting for my lawyer to tell me what the final decision of the appeal was. My family and I have been fighting every single day since my wrongful conviction to get me out of here. Mr. Martin's letter made it seem as if he was in a unilateral position to make major decisions in my case. He was not. Multiple people can testify to that, and are prepared to do so. In fact, some members of my family have been to more meetings with my lawyers than I have. I was also not unable to assist Mr. Martin in my appeals. I am intelligent enough to aid in my own defense, and I have done so from the moment that I was arrested in 2009.    



Mr. Martin’s explanation as to why he did not appeal the juror issue is intellectually and factually dishonest. I pray that this board does not fall for his “nothing to see here” explanation. I beg this board to be objective in their disposition of this complaint, and reject the notion that what happened to me is simply innocent misfortune.



Since I filed my original complaint, the Tennessee Supreme Court has denied my petition for review of my case. I am now in the Federal Court being represented by Kathleen Zellner. There is no doubt that the State of Tennessee will argue that Mr. Martin’s failure to appeal this issue equates to “procedural default”. If the Federal Court accepts this argument, Mr. Martin’s actions will be responsible for me spending the next three decades in this nightmare and away from my family, for a crime that I did not commit. 



Mr. Martin’s actions, along with his insincere explanation of his actions, prove that my family and I trusted the wrong person for my appeal. My life seems to be worth less than a promotion to Mr. Martin. I have come to expect this low valuation of life from prosecutors and judges, but the fact that we paid Mr. Martin $30,000 just so he could use me as a stepping stone for his ambitions nauseates me daily.



I beg you to hold Mr. Martin accountable for his actions. 





Respectfully,





________________________________________





Timothy Patrick Guilfoy


